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IPERS Fiscal Year Summary
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Growth of Net Investment Portfolio Assets
20 Year Historical Summary as of June 30

$17.32
Billion

$17.23
Billion
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IPERS' Fiscal Year Investment Returns 
1981 - 2004

-10.00%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%
19

81

19
82

19
83

19
84

19
85

19
86

19
87

19
88

19
89

19
90

19
91

19
92

19
93

19
94

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

Fiscal Year

A
nn

ua
l R

et
ur

n

Actuarial Investment Return Assumption = 7.50%

24 Year Annualized Return = 11.41%

Annualized Returns*

1-Year Return: 13.78% 10-Year Return: 10.27%
3-Year Return: 4.52% 15-Year Return: 9.46%
5-Year Return: 4.23% 20-Year Return 11.25%

*For periods ending 6/30/04
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 Retired Members by Age 
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Retired Members by Age
As of June 30, 2004

FY 2004 Total Benefits Paid = $792,866,773
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Age Distribution of Active Members
Regular Membership
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Administration Cost 
Peer ave. cost:      $57
IPERS’ cost:         $33 Member to Staff Ratio 

IPERS                  2,975
Peer ave.              1,938

Service Score

IPERS        80
Peer ave.    73

From Defined Benefit Administration Benchmarking Analysis,
Iowa Public Employees’ Retirement System, 
March 30, 2004, Cost Effectiveness Measurement Inc.

IPERS
Peer
Peer Avg.
All Avg.
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Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 
Used in actuarial valuation process instead of market 
value 

Smoothes market volatility to obtain more stable 
contribution rates

Only recognizes part of investment gain/loss in year 
it occurs

85% of major public plans use an asset smoothing 
method
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Measurement of Liabilities
Calculation of liabilities

•Who?

•When?

•How much?

•How long?

Use Assumptions to Predict Future Events

•Experience Studies
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Actuarial Cost Method
Mathematical technique which assigns costs 
to specific years

Normal Cost: Cost assigned to current year 
of service by actuarial cost method

Actuarial Liability (AL):  Portion of actuarial 
present value of benefits attributable to prior 
service under the actuarial cost method 
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Present Value of Future Benefits

Normal
Cost

Future 
Normal 

Cost

Actuarial 
Liability

Actuarial Cost Method
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Entry Age Normal Cost 

Level Percent of Payroll from Entry to Exit

Calculated for Each Active Member, then 
summed

Normal Cost is an Average Cost for all 
Actives

Accumulates to Present Value of Future 
Benefits at Retirement
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One Person Illustration
Assume:

Current Salary:  $30,000      Retirement Age:  65

Salary @ Age 65:  $77,000     Entry Age:  25

Benefit @ Age 65:  $50,050     Attained Age:  40

Value of Benefit @ age 65:  $463,000

Present Value of Future Benefit:  $76,000

Normal Cost (NC):  $2,100

Present Value of Future NC:  $36,000

Actuarial Liability:  $40,000



14

Funded Status 
Funded ratio

– Actuarial Assets/Actuarial Liability

Unfunded:  Assets < Actuarial Liability

Surplus: Assets > Actuarial Liability

On Target: Assets = Actuarial Liability

Divergences
–Benefit Improvements
–Actuarial Gains and Losses
–Assumption Changes
–Contributions below actuarial rate
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IPERS’ Historical Funded Status
Key Actuarial Measures per IPERS' Actuarial Consultant (Milliman, USA)

FY 1996 FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004

Actuarial 
Liability (AL) $10.14 B $10.77 B $11.91 B $13.05 B $14.47 B $15.55 B $16.87 B $17.99 B $19.13 B

Actuarial      
Assets (AA) $8.98 B $10.11 B $11.35 B $12.65 B $14.15 B $15.11 B $15.61 B $16.12 B $16.95 B

Unfunded 
Actuarial  
Liability (UAL)

$1.16 B $0.66 B $0.55 B $0.39 B $0.33 B $0.44 B $1.26 B $1.87 B $2.18 B

Funded Ratio    
(AA/AL) 88.5% 93.9% 95.3% 97.0% 97.7% 97.2% 92.6% 89.6% 88.6%

Normal Cost 
Rate 7.29% 7.26% 7.63% 8.79% 8.95% 8.93% 9.03% 9.06% 9.09%

UAL 
Amortization 2.16% 2.19% 1.82% 0.66% 0.50% 0.52% 0.42% 0.39% 0.36%

Total 
Contribution 
Rate

9.45% 9.45% 9.45% 9.45% 9.45% 9.45% 9.45% 9.45% 9.45%

UAL 
Amortization 
Period

20 Years 9 Years 8 Years 20 Years 21 Years 39 Years Infinite Infinite Infinite

NOTE: Prior to FY '96, IPERS' actuarial cost method did not produce Funded Ratios, UALs or Amortization Periods.
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Unfunded Actuarial Liability
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Summary of Historical Change In IPERS
Unfunded Actuarial Liability

($Millions) 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04      Total
UAL (BOY)* 1,161 661 555 390 327 441 1,255 1,867         N/A
Expected Change (1) (43) (37) (32) (22) 3 85 123 76
Investment Experience (474) (716) (730) (781) (81) 409 402 75 (1,896)
Liability and Other Experience (25) 118 (211) 515 217 258 125 82 1,079
Benefit Enhancements 0 342 0 142 0 3 0 29 516
Change in Assumptions 0 0 587 0 0 141 0 0 728
FED Transfer 0 193 226 93 0 0 0 0 512
UAL (EOY)** 661 555 390 327 441 1,255 1,867 2,176         N/A

Amortization Years 9 8 20 21 39           #           #           #

# Infinite
* - Beginning of Year
** - End of Year
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Funded Ratio

Funded Percentage
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Contribution RatesNormal Cost, Amortization, and Actuarial Rates

7.29% 7.26% 7.63%

8.79% 8.95% 8.93% 9.03% 9.06% 9.09%2.19% 1.82%
0.66% 0.50% 0.52% 0.42% 0.39% 0.36%
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UAL Amortization
Amortization Period
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June 30, 2004 Valuation Results

Evaluate sufficiency of statutory contribution rate for 
general membership

Funded ratio = $16.952B/19.128B = 88.6%

Normal cost = 9.09%

Payment on UAL = 0.36%

Actuarial Rate = 11.42%*
*30 year amortization of UAL
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Conclusions
Based on current assumptions, years to amortize 
are infinite

System not in actuarial balance
–Current assets + PV of future statutory 
contributions do NOT equal PV of future 
benefits
–Long-term funding concern

Ways to address issue
–“Earn Your Way Out” (not probable)
–Decrease benefits (impact is 15-20 years out)
–Increase contributions (sooner is better)


